

101511778

patents 4170-005



IN THE UNITED STATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENT ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET

Box ASSIGNMENT Comm'r Patents & Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document a copy thereof.

1) Name of conveying party(ies):

Delane Marlowe

2) Name and address of receiving party(ies):

TAS Enterprises L.L.C. 184 Oates Road Mooresville, NC 28117

- The nature of the conveyance is an **assignment**, which was executed on 9/29/00.
- 4) This document is to be recorded against application number 09/472,751. The total number of patents involved is 1.

Please send all correspondence regarding this paper to the firm address shown below.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Please debit the \$40.00 fee required by this paper to the firm's Deposit Acc. No. 08-2776.

Respectfully submitted,

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being filed via First Class Mail to the address identified below: Attn: Honorable Commissioner of Patents ASSIGNMENT Washington, D.C. 20231

dernand

Date: 4 October 2000

Name Heather A. McLennand

Signagure:

y ----

11/08/2000 AAHMED1 00000067 082776 09472751

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

Bradley N. Ruben

Reg. No. 32,058

Hopgood, Calimafde, Kalil,

& Judlowe

60 East 42nd Street New York, NY 10165

(212) 551-5000

fax (212) 949-2795

4 October 2000

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment, by Delane Marlowe (hereinafter the "assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in:

"System for Producing and Conditioning Blocks of Flexible Polyurethane Foam", filed as U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 472,751 filed on 28 December 1999; and

WHEREAS, TAS Enterprises L.L.C, a business organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having its principal place of business at 184 Oates Road, Mooresville, NC 28117 (hereinafter the "assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the abovementioned inventions, application, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions thereof, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention(s) filed by it or them, the benefit of all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, the same to be held and enjoyed by the assignee, for its own use and behoof and that of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor had this transfer not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the

Page 1 of 3 4170-005

time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and the application(s) and/or patent(s) above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever counsel of any of the same shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent for said inventions in any country to be obtained thereon is lawful and desirable, that they shall sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

AND the said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee as the assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the assignee, it successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefits provided under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Page 2 of 3 4170-005

| Date: $9 \otimes 9 \otimes 0$ | Signature of Inventor: Illeane Hashine |
|--------------------------------|---|
| who being first duly sworn acl | ic in and for Medil Questy, MC (city or county, and state), personally appeared to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, knowledged his signature on the same and in my presence free act and deed on the date written above opposite his |
| | Notary Public My commission expires: 3-25-01 |

(SEAL)

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 10/10/2000

4170-005